City of Vancouver Zoning and Development By-law
Community Services, 453 W. 12th Ave Vancouver, BC V5Y 1V4
planning@city.vancouver.bc.ca

F 604.873.7344 fax 873.7060

CD-1 (344)
325 West 59th Avenue
By-law No. 7522
(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)
Effective January 27, 1996
(Amended up to and including By-law No. 8865, dated June 8, 2004)

Consolidated for Convenience Only

1

[Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.]

2

Uses

2.1

The description of the area shown within the heavy black outline on Schedule A is CD-1 (344).

2.2

The only uses permitted within CD-1 (344), subject to such conditions as Council may by
resolution prescribe, and to the conditions set out in this By-law, and the only uses for which the
Director of Planning or Development Permit Board will issue development permits are:
(a) Dwelling Uses, limited to Multiple Dwellings containing a maximum of 43 dwelling units;
and
(b) Accessory Use customarily ancillary to any of the uses permitted by this section 2.2.

3

Density

3.1

The floor space ratio for all permitted uses must not exceed 1.0.

3.2

For the purpose of computing floor space ratio, the site consists of all parcels covered by this Bylaw, and Council deems the site size to be 5 700 m², being the site size at the time of the rezoning
application and before dedication of any part of the site.

3.3

Computation of floor space ratio must include:
(a) all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including earthen floor, both above and
below ground level, measured to the extreme outer limits of the building; and
(b) stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts, and other features the Director of Planning considers
similar, to be measured by their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the measurements
for each floor at which they are located.

3.4

Computation of floor space ratio must exclude:
(a) open residential balconies or sundecks, covered patios and entries, and any other
appurtenances which, in the opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing;
(b) patios and roof gardens if the Director of Planning first approves the design of sunroofs and
walls;
(c) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, the taking on or discharging of
passengers, bicycle storage, heating and mechanical equipment, or uses which, in the opinion
of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so
used which are:
(i)
at or below base surface, except that the exclusion for a parking space must not exceed
7.3 m in length, or
(ii) above base surface, and where developed as off-street parking are located in an
accessory building situated in the rear yard, except that the exclusion for a parking
space must not exceed 7.3 m in length;
(d) amenity areas including day care facilities, recreation facilities, and meeting rooms to a
maximum of 10% of the total permitted floor area;
(e) areas of undeveloped floors located:
(i)
above the highest storey or half-storey, and to which there is no permanent means of
access other than a hatch, or
(ii) adjacent to a storey or half-storey with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m;

Note:

Information included in square brackets [ ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 7522 or provides an explanatory note.
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Amended to By-law No. 8865
June 8, 2004

(f)

all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential storage
space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m² per dwelling unit, there will be no exclusion for any
of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit; and
(g) where a Building Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law has recommended
exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness, the area of the walls exceeding 152 mm, but
to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this clause does not apply to walls
in existence prior to March 14, 2000.

4

Building Height
The building height, measured above base surface, must not exceed 12.8 m.

5

Parking, Loading, and Bicycle Spaces
Any development or use of the site requires the provision and maintenance, in accordance with the
requirements of, and relaxations, exemptions and mixed use reductions in, the Parking By-law, of
off-street parking, loading, and bicycle storage, including a minimum of 1.1 parking spaces for
each dwelling unit and one additional parking space for each 200 m² of gross floor area, except that
a dwelling unit requires no more than two parking spaces.

6

Acoustics
All development permit applications require evidence in the form of a report and recommendations
prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise measurement,
demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed below do not
exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the purposes of this section, the noise level
is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and is defined simply as noise level in
decibels.
Portions of Dwelling Units
bedrooms
living, dining, recreation rooms
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways

7

Noise Level (Decibels)
35
40
45

Severability
A decision by a court that any part of this By-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable is not to affect
the balance of the By-law.

[8865; 04 06 08]
8

[Section 8 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and to certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]
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CITY OF VANCOUVER

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING
A Special Meeting of the Council of the City of Vancouver was
held p.m.,
7:30
on Thursday,
in the Ballroom,
January 19, 1995, at
Sheraton Plaza 500 Hotel, 500 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, B.C.,
for the purpose of holding a Public Hearing to consider proposed
amendments to the Zoning & Development By-law.

PRESENT:

Mayor Owen
Councillors Chiavario, Clarke, Hemer, Ip,
Kennedy, Kwan, Price and Sullivan

ABSENT:

Councillor Bellamy (Civic Business)
Councillor Puil

ALSO PRESENT:

Ted Droettboom, General Manager,
Community Services

CLERK TO THE COUNCIL:

Gary MacIsaac

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
MOVED by Cllr. Hemer,
._
SECONDED by Cllr. Ip,
THAT this Council resolve itself into Committee of the Whole,
Mayor Owen in the Chair, to consider proposed amendments to the
Zoning C Development By-law.
- CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY
1.

Rezoning:

325 West 59th Avenue

An application by Neale Staniszkis Doll Adams Architects was
considered as follows:
The proposed rezoning,
from RS-1 Single-Family Dwelling
District to CD-l Comprehensive Development District, would:
l

a

permit the development of a two-storey, 80-bed multilevel care facility plus accessory uses, to replace the
existing South Pines Priva'te Hospital;
permit a maximum density of floor space ratio 1.0, which
is increased from the originally proposed 0.89 to iriclude
mechanical floor space;
cont'd....
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Clause No. 1 (cont'd)
permit a maximum height of 12.8 m (42 ft.);
require approximately 38 underground parking spaces; and
include possible consequential amendments.

a
l

0

The Associate Director of Planning, Land Use C Development,
recommended approval, subject to the following conditions proposed
for adoption by resolution of Council:
(a) That the proposed form of development be approved by Council
in principle, generally as prepared by Neale Staniszkis Doll
Adams and stamped '*Received City Planning Department, July 14,
1994**, provided that the Director of Planning may allow minor
alterations to this form of development when approving the
detailed scheme of development as outlined in (b) below.
(b)

That, prior to approval by Council of the form of development,
development
the applicant shall obtain approval of a
application by the Director of Planning, who shall have
particular regard to the following:

i)

retention and protection of all trees identified to be
retained on the landscape concept plan received July 14,
1994;

ii)

provision of a minimum 5 m (16,4 ft.) setback and seminatural landscape zone with existing trees retained
adjoining the north property line;

iii)

retention of rhododendrons located in the front setback
fronting 59th Avenue;

iv)

elimination of structures other than patios at the end of
building wings beyond the southerly setback limit;

VI

retention of maple tree clump in front setback fronting
59th Avenue; and

Vi)

parking and loading access from Columbia Street only.

i

(c) That, prior to enactment of the CD-l By-law, the registered
owner shall:

U

make arrangements for all electrical and telephone
services to be underground within and adjacent the site
from the closest existing suitable service point;
cant ’ d. . . . i.

!”
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Clause No. 1 (cont'd)

ii) make arrangements to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer to provide a sidewalk on the 59th Avenue and
Columbia Street frontages of this site; and
iii) make arrangements to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer .to curb, gutter and pave Columbia Street
adjacent to the site.
Staff Openinq Comments
Mr. Tom Phipps, Planner, advised the South Pines application
proposes to replace an outdated 32-bed private hospital
with an
80bed multi-level care facility which meets current licensing
standards. The Health Department staff are highly supportive of
this proposal.
This use has been on the site since 1956.
The site is
aesthetically desirable for this use and it is relatively isolated
from sites with lower density uses such as single family.
The facility would be in a two-storey building with a main
administrative service block near the 58th Avenue walkway and two
However, the
wings with rooms extending towards 59th Avenue.
building requires extensive mechanical services in'the roof area
above the second storey which is calculable floor space.
Therefore, staff have recommended & density of 1.0 FSR to
accommodate for all the calculated floor area. This increase from
the originally proposed 0.89 FSR is not an increase in the size of
the building.
The height originally proposed was 45 feet but staff are
recommending a limit of 42 feet.
This reflects a need to retain
wheelchair access at proper grades into the building and in the
building itself, and the importance of relocating the underground
parking access from 59th Avenue onto Columbia Street which is at a
higher point than the 59th Avenue grade.
Mr. Phipps advised the trees on site have been assessed by an
arborist and some are worth keeping or transplanting, but moss are
of poor quality and the applicant's proposal for planting new trees
is preferable.

cont'd....

.
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Clause No. 1 (cont'd)
Applicant Openinq Comments

Mr. Ken Wong, Architect, advised the applicant has met with
neighbours and received feedback which has been incorporated into
the design. As a result of comments from neighbours, the applicant
has relocated the entrance off 59th Avenue and moved it to Columbia
Street.
As well, they have attempted to address comments about
saving trees. Meetings have been held with the Amherst Hospital,
the Park Board and the School Board who have no objections to the
project.
Mr. Wong emphasized that the mechanical space is hidden within
the roof lines and does. not add any extra bulk to the building.
Mr. Rob Maruyana, Landscape Architect, provided the results of
an arborist's report which assessed the trees on the site. In
total, there are 42 trees and 16 of them are outside of the
building envelope.
A total of 17 to 21 trees are within the
building envelope so they will be removed off-site. The remaining
trees are on the neighbouring property line.
Mr. Maruyana advised the trees that are transplantable will be
those lower than one-eight inch diameter. The larger trees on the
site will likely come down, and the trees on the periphery will
remain.
Summary of Correspondence
A review of the correspondence on this matter showed three
letters supporting the application.
Speakers
Mayor Owen
application.

called

for

speakers

for

and

against

the

Mr. Fred Katz, 200 Block West 59th Avenue, expressed concern
with the height of the proposed building as it will be higher than
other buildings in the neighbourhood. Mr. Katz advised the
mechanical services will require seven to eight feet in height and
this translates into an additional storey on the building.
Ms. Sandra Maqid, 200 Block Waterford Drive, advised zhe is a
resident of the Springs at Langara and many of the residents share
her concerns. Ms. Magid expressed concern those trees facing the
north side of the site will come down and what is actually being

cont'd....
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Clause No. 1 (cont'd)
saved are the trees on the back of the building along the golf
It was stated this development should do more to
course side.
blend with the existing neighbourhood. Concern was also expressed
about construction interruptions as there are 66 families in the
townhome complex which use one driveway which is in front of the
nursing home.
Mr. William Thomson, 400 Block West 59th Avenue, advised of
At present there are ambulances
traffic concerns in the ,area.
going to and from the Pearson Hospital as well as fire emergency
It was
vehicles going the neighbourhood on a regular basis.
suggested that a traffic light is required at the intersection of
Cambie and 59th Avenue.
Applicant Closing Comments
Mr. Ken Wong referred to a statement made by one of the
delegations regarding the accuracy of the site plans and he
reiterated that the models and drawings before Council do reflect
the actual roof line that is proposed. The mechanical space is at
the high point of the roof but is not the full width of the
project. The mechanical space is between 8 to 8.5 feet high as
stated by the delegation.
In terms of the overall height of the building, Mr. Wong
advised the site slopes about six meters from the north side to the
south side. The applicant is trying to get the tip of'the roof
under the 42-foot height maximum, while the rest of the building
will be about four to six feet below this height.
Mr. Rob Maruyana advised the majority of trees .along 59th
The arborist has recommended'
Avenue are of substantial size.
removal of these trees due to their condition and in fact a lot of
these trees are actually hazards to the site. In terms of the new
planting, the applicant plans to do some along the peripheral edge
of the site and likely will use trees which are ornamental in
nature.

Staff Closing Comments
Mr. Phipps addressed some of the issues raised by the
delegations. They were as follows:
a

Staff felt the pitch roof was a desirable element in the
Staff did
design of this building in a residential area.
support the 42-foot height given how little of the roof line
If the height of the building
actually goes above 40 feet.

i

cont'd....
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(cont'd)

was further reduced, it would impact on the ability of the
applicant to move the parking access from 59th Avenue onto
Columbia, which is seen as an improvement because it is better
visually and from a traffic point of view.
0

Staff were also concerned with the number of trees which will
be lost on this site, but in order to save more trees on the
south side it would mean setting the building back further on
the site. This would impact on the floor space and number of
units and according to the Health Department, the facility
would need a minimum of 80 beds to allow it to function
efficiently.
Also the quality of the trees was insufficient
to warrant such a design trade-off.

0

Projections indicate this development will result in one
additional emergency ambulance per month and two non-emergency
ambulances per week.
This information has been shared with
the Engineering Department and it does not suggest a dramatic
increase in the number of emergency vehicles.

Members of Council enquired about the impact of construction
on the neighbours. Mr. Ted-Droettboom, Genera'i Manager, Community
Services, advised the applicant would have to obtain
a permit
during the construction phase and this will ensure that
access is
not blocked.
MOVED by Cllr. Clarke,
THAT the application be approved subject to the conditions as
set out in this minute of the Public Hearing; and
FURTHER THAT the issue of a traffic light at 59th.Avenue and
Cambie Street be referred to the Vancouver Traffic Commission to be.
considered as part of the annual signal program.
-

2.

Rezoning:

CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY

3211-3245 Oak Street

An application by Hemingway Nelson Architects Ltd. was
considered as follows:
The proposed rezoning, from RM-3A Multiple Dwelling District
and C-l Commercial District to CD-l Comprehensive Development
District, would:
cont'd....
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325 West 59th Avenue
BY-LAW NO.

7522

A By-law to amend
By-law No. 3575, being the
Zonino and Develooment Bv-law
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:
The 'Zoning District Plan" annexed to By-law No. 3575 as Schedule
1.
"D' is hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered Z-438(b) and
attached to this By-law as Schedule "A', and in accordance with the
explanatory legends, notations and references inscribed thereon, so that the
boundaries and districts shown on the Zoning District Plan are varied, amended
or substituted to the extent shown on Schedule "A" of this By-law, and
Schedule 'A" of this By-law is hereby incorporated as an integral part of
Schedule "D" of By-law No. 3575.
2.

Uses

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule
"A" shall be more particularly described as CD-1(344), and the only uses
permitted within the outlined area, subject to such conditions as Council may
by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which development permits will
be issued are

3.

(al

Special Needs Residential Facility - Community Care - Class B,
containing a maximum of 80 beds, and

w

Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above use.

Floor Space Ratio

3.1
The floor space ratio must not exceed 1.0. For the purpose of
computing floor space ratio, the site is all parcels covered by this By-law,
and is deemed to be 5 700 m2, being the site size at time of application for
rezoning, prior to any dedications.
3.2
ratio:

The following will be included in the computation of floor space

(a) all floors having a minimum ceiling height of.1.2 m, including
earthen floor, both above and below ground level, to be measured to
the extreme outer limits of the building;
(b) stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which
the Director of Planning considers similar, to be measured by their
gross cross-sectional areas and included in the measurements for
each floor at which they are located.

3.3

The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space

ratio:

4.

(a)

open resident ial balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenances
which, in the opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to
the foregoing;

(b)

patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning

(c)

where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle
storage, heating and mechanical equipment, or uses which in the
opinion of the Director of Planning are similar to the foregoing,
those floors or portions thereof so used, which are at or below an
elevation of 35.5 m, provided that the maximum exclusion for a
parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length;

(d)

amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation facilities,
and meeting rooms, to a maximum total of 10 percent of the total
building floor area;

(e)

areas of undeveloped floors located above the highest storey or
half-storey, or adjacent to a storey of half-storey, with a ceiling
height of less than 1.2 m, and to which there is no permanent means
of access other than a hatch;

(f)

residential storage space provided that where the space is provided
at or above base surface, the maximum exclusion shall be 3.7 3 per
dwelling unit;

(9)

floors which are covered but not enclosed, to a maximum exclusion of
400 mz.

Height

12.8 m.
5.

first approves the design of sunroofs and walls;

The maximum building height measured above the base surface is

Setbacks

The minimum setback of a building from the south property boundary
is 6.1 m, except that patios and their supporting structures may extend
southward from each wing of the building to a minimum setback of 4.0 m from
the south property line.
The minimum setback of a building or structure from the north
property line is 5.0 m.
The minimum setback of a building from the east and west property
lines is 5.0 m.

-2 -

6.

Acoustics

I All development permit applications require evidence in the form of
a report and recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and
current techniques of noise measurement demonstrating that the noise levels in
those portions of the dwelling units listed below will not
exceed the noise

For the purposes of this section the noise
level set opposite such portions.
level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and will be
defined simply as noise level in decibels.

NOISE LEVELS (DECIBELS)_

PORTIONS OF DWELLING UNITS
bedrooms
living, dining , recreation rooms
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways
terraces, patios, balconies
7.
passing.
February

This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its
DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 27th day of
, 1996.

"(signed)

Philip W. Owen"
Mayor

"(signed) Maria C. Kinsella"

City Clerk

"I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law
passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 27th day of
February 1996, and numberd 7522.

CITY CLERK"

-3-

SCHEDULE A

BY-LAW No.

BEING A BY-LA1&' S-j ,khlEND BY-LAW’ ~0. 3 j7 j
7522
BEING THE ZONING & DEVELOPMENT BY-LAW

FIFTY -EIGHTH
236.74

237,26

FIFTY-NINTH

AVE.
236.74

237.26

AVE.

a

z
f

d

0

60th AVE.
I

II

I

The property outlined in black ( -) is rezoned:

From M-1 To CD=1

z-438W

RZ 325 W. 59th Avenue

map: 1 of 1

City of Vancouvek Planning Department

scale: 1:2000

’

Miscellaneous Text (CD-11

iY-iAb/

No.7874

A By-law to amend By-laws No.
6744, 7522, 7531, 7551, 7556, 7601,
7654, 7655, 7677, 7681, and 7682, being by-laws
which amended the Zoning and Development
Bv-law bv rezonins areas to CD-1

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting assembled, .
enacts as follows:
By-law No. 6744 is amended by deleting section 9.3 and by
renumbering section 9.4 as section 9.3.
1.

2.
By-laws No. 7531 and 7556 are each amended by deleting section
3.4, and substituting the following:
"3.4 The Director of Planning may permit the following to be excluded
in the computation of floor space ratio:

(a>

enclosed residential balconies, provided that the Director
of Planning first considers all applicable policies and
guidelines adopted by Council and approves the design of any
balcony enclosure, subject to the following:
(i)

the total area of all open and enclosed balcony or
sundeck exclusions doesnot exceed eight percent of
the residential floor area being provided: and

(ii)

no more than fifty percent of the excluded balcony
floor area may be enclosed.".

By-law No. 7551 is amended in section 3.4, and By-laws No. 7654.
3.
7677 and 7681 are each amended in section 5.4, by deleting clause (a) and
substituting the following new clause (a):

"(a) enclosed residential balconies, provided that the Director of
Planning first considers all applicable policies and guidelines
adopted by Council and approves the design of any balcony
enclosure, subject to the following:
(i>

the total area of all open and enclosed balcony or sundeck
exclusions does not exceed eight percent of the residential
floor area being provided: and

(ii) no more than fifty percent of the excluded balcony floor
area may be enclosed.".
4.

By-laws No. 7522, 7531, 7551 and 7556 are each amended in
section 6. By-law No. 7601 is amended in section 8, By-law No. 7655 is amended
-in section 7. By-laws No. 7677 and 7681 are each amended in section 10, and
By-law No. 7682 is amended in section 11. in each case by deleting the words
“terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number "60" from the right column.

5.
By-law No. 7654 is further amended in section 8 by deleting the
words “common use roof decks and patios" from the left column and the
corresponding number "55" from the right column.
6.
passing.

This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 21st day of April
1998.

(signed) Philip W. Owen
Mayor

(signed) Ulli S. Watkiss
City Clerk
"I hereby certifythatthe foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law passed by the Council
oftheCityofVancouveronthe21stdayofApril1998,andnumbered7874.
CINCLERK"

